a..

Humber, Ford and Stoke Prior
Group Parish

ORDINARY MEETING
7.30pm 16™ NOVEMBER 2022
RISBURY VILLAGE HALL

MEETING PAPERS

Page 1 of 24
Return to front page




Table of Contents
AGENDA

........................................................................................................................................................ 3
IVIINUTES ettt ettt e e st e e s et e e s s et e s s mre e e e s mre e e s e mr e e e e eanreeesenreeesenreneeennrenes 6

Agenda item 98722 ClErk’s FEPOIT ..........cc.veiueeieiereeteeeteeete ettt ettt eeteeeteeeteeebeeeteesteesteesaeseareereenseens 18
Agenda item 100/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update..............c..c..ccooeevvenenen. 19
Agenda item 101/22 General FInancial Matters..............cccoocieeiiieiieiie ettt 20
Agenda item 102/22 LENGERSMAN ..........cocueiiiiiiiieieeceecee et te e e st e et e e ste e s te e sraesaaesatesnbe e beesbaessnas 21
Agenda item 103/22 The LAMB INN .........oooiiiieieeeeceeee ettt e ete e st e et eteereebeenaneeaeas 21
Agenda item 104/22 Investigating the wider aims and specific objectives of the Group PC ................. 21
Agenda item 105/22 Review of the PUMP after 1 Year ............cc.covveevieeiieeieceecee ettt eeveens 24

Page 2 of 24
Return to front page




Humber, Ford & Stoke Prior
Group Parish Council

Chairman: Clerk to the Council:
Clir. Hugh Fowler-Wright Allan Drew
The Cider Mill The Coach House
Humber Pencombe
Herefordshire HR6 ONE Herefordshire HR7 4RL
a 01885 400712
email  chairman@hfspgroup.org.uk email clerk@hfspgroup.org.uk

Councillors are summoned to the meeting of the Group Parish Council to be held on

Wednesday 16" November 2022 at 7.30pm
in Risbury Village Hall

which will consider the business set out in the agenda below.
8" November 2022 Allan Drew, Clerk to the Council

AGENDA
91/22 Apologies for absence

(@) Toreceive: any apologies for absence.
(b)  To consider, if necessary: excusing absence of members to the following meeting.
92/22 Declaration of interests and dispensations

(@) To receive and record: any declarations of interest in agenda items in accordance with the Code of
Conduct adopted in July 2021.

(b)  To consider: any applications for dispensations from the rules on participation by members with a
disclosable pecuniary interest or a financial interest of a friend, relative or close associate, in
accordance with Standing Order 25.

93/22 Minutes of” the last meeting

To consider: approval of minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022

94/22 Matters for report arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

To note: any matters.

95/22 Chairman’s announcements

To note: the resignation of ClIr. Burge and any other announcements from the Chairman.

96/22 Public participation

Under Standing Order 8, any member of the public may make a statement or give evidence to the
meeting on any business to be transacted or any other business, and ask or answer questions. At the
discretion of the Chairman such participation may be permitted under the relevant agenda item.

97/22 Appointment of Parish Tree Warden
To receive: a report from Ms Jenny Ellerton about the role and duties of a tree warden
To consider: appointing Ms Ellerton to the position of Parish Tree Warden

98/22 Clerk’s report

To receive: a report from the Clerk.
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99/22 District Councillor’s report

To receive: a report from Ward Councillor John Harrington.

100/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update

(&) To consider for comment: new applications

Ford & Stoke Prior Risbury
There are no new applications There are no new applications

(b)  To note: updates on current planning applications
Ford & Stoke Prior

There is only one open application — 221781 Highfield Cottage,

Risbury.
213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire

Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let
212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG

Undecided.

Approved

Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential development of 6 houses).

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

Undecided

Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site during the construction of a

dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due to phosphates.

211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire

Undecided

Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37 9 10 11 12 13 15 18 19 & 21 attached to planning

permission 173687.

101/22 General Financial Matters

(@) Toreceive: a report from the RFO
(b)  To consider: payments for authorisation
(c) To note: payments made under delegated authority
102/22 Lengthsman
To receive: update on Lengthsman/PROW work

To consider: Any work required in the Group Parishes

103/22 The Lamb Inn
To report & review: any further progress to date

To agree: any next steps

104/22 Investigating the wider aims and specific objectives of the Group PC

To discuss: any update on results from the Pump questionnaire to residents
To receive: 1) a paper from Cllr. Yair on possible environmental initiatives

2) an update from ClIrs. Yair & Marston on learning from other Parish websites

3) an update from Clir Fulwood on a possible Welcome Pack

105/22 Review of the Pump after 1 year.

Undecided

To discuss: Pump activities (including advertising) and achievements after one year since re-launch
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106/22 Matters for information and future business

To note: any other matters for information or future decision.

Date of next meeting
To note: the next scheduled meeting will be on Wednesday 18™ January 2023 at 7.30pm in Risbury village hall

The Chairman will close the meeting.

Page 5 of 24
Return to front page




Humber, Ford & Stoke Prior

Group Parish Council DRAFT — subject to

confirmation

Minutes
of the Ordinary Meeting of the Group Parish Council
Wednesday 19t October 2022 at 7.30pm in Stoke Prior Village Hall

Present: Cllr. Ken Bemand Cllr. Hugh Fowler-Wright (Chairman)
Cllr. Tim Yair Clir. William Jackson
Clir. Jeanette Fulwood ClIr. Gill Stovold
ClIr. Chris Marston ClIr. Ritchie Thomas

Clir. Steph Wilson

Clerk & RFO: Allan Drew
Ward Councillor: John Harrington

One resident attended for part of the meeting.

76/22 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from CllIrs. Burge & Collins

77/22 Declaration of interests and dispensations

None received

78/22 Minutes of" the last meeting
The minutes for both the meetings of 20" July 2022 and the extra ordinary meeting held on 28"
September 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman.

79/22 Matters for report arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

The Chairman reported that on Remembrance Day there would be wreath laying by the school, the
Parish Council and the churches.

80/22 Chairman’s announcements

The Stoke Prior hall hire fee is rising to £10/hour

81/22 Public participation

Under Standing Order 8, any member of the public may make a statement or give evidence to the
meeting on any business to be transacted or any other business, and ask or answer questions. At the
discretion of the Chairman such participation may be permitted under the relevant agenda item.

No items raised for discussion

82/22 Clerk’s report

Council business was disrupted following the death of the late Queen, Elizabeth Il. The postponement of
the planned September meeting required rapid re-scheduling and by agreement with the Chairman the
financial transactions which would have been carried through at this meeting were processed using the
delegated power of the Clerk on 15 September. These transactions are all listed in the RFO’s report.

The extra Ordinary meeting to discuss the Lamb Inn also had to be re-scheduled to 28 September and this
meeting was duly held. There was significant resident interest and the view from residents remained firm
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that the community would like to see the Lamb operated as a pub again. A number of actions were taken
from that meeting and these are covered elsewhere in these papers.

The second part of the precept (£6144.50) was duly received in mid-September.

The much-discussed drainage grant has finally been allocated to what is essentially routine maintenance
work. Council’'s ambition for a substantial project could not be realised within the grant funding scheme.
The Lengthsman has been instructed on this work which is happening now.

COVID cases seem to be on the rise again after the expected summer lull. However, it no longer seems
possible to obtain the detailed local information which was available last year

The new Stoke Prior footpath officer, Mike Hayward was inducted on 9 August and Mike and the Clerk
walked SP9. It was apparent that some small-scale maintenance was required, much of which Mike will
be able to carry out himself using hand tools.

The Clerk also reported that he was seeking a savings account now that interest rates were rising again.
Council agreed that, in terms of identifying a suitable savings account, the Clerk could proceed with
account setup and return to Council for signatories.

Cllr. Bemand raised the issue about letters from Herefordshire Council concerning rights of way and Cllr.
Harrington confirmed that a letter is not the first course of action — there should be a discussion first,
normally instigated by the Parish Council. A first stage discussion is the normal limit of Parish Council
involvement with enforcement. CllIr. Harrington undertook to circulate the protocol and Council agreed that
Mike Hayward should visit Mrs Jackson in connection with SP9 and have that preliminary discussion
regarding clearance of the route across her land.

There was a short discussion on the War Memorial and the Chairman reported that completion was
imminent.

83/22 District Councillor’s report

Councillor Harrington reported that the initiative of free school meals would be continued during the half
term school holidays. Eligibility for free meals can be checked via the Herefordshire Council website.

Talk Community are setting up “Warm Banks” across the County whereby public buildings will be open
over winter to provide warmed spaces for residents struggling to keep their houses heated.

Child care issues within Children’s Services continue to cause concern. Although over the years Council
has promised to improve (“Lessons must be learnt”) no improvement has actually happened. A new
expert advisor had been appointed by the DfE to decide by December if the Council has the capacity to
deliver the service. If the decision is against Council then the Social Care services will be removed from
Council operation and run by other agencies.

84/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update

(@) To consider for comment: new applications

Ford & Stoke Prior
There have been no new applications

Risbury
There have been no new applications

(b)  To note: updates on current planning applications
Ford & Stoke Prior

There is only one open application — 221781 Highfield Cottage, currently undecided.

Risbury.
No change since the July 2022 meeting-
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213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire

Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let Cllr. Thomas
reported that this case has now been approved with conditions

212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG

Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential development of 6 houses).
Undecided

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site during the construction of a
dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due to phosphates.  Undecided

211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire

Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37 910 11 12 13 15 18 19 & 21 attached to planning
permission 173687. Undecided

85/22 General Financial Matters
Report from the RFO.

Quarter 2 finished on 30 September 2022 and in summary-
Income £6164.50 Expenditure £4180.57 with £132.81 reclaimable VAT included (net £4047.76)

Bank balances.
As at 15t October 2022 the bank balance was-
Unity Current account £17892.28

Banking reconciliation quarter 2 2022-23

In line with the decision made at the July 2022 meeting the banking reconciliation is in the new format of
Council cash book and end of quarter bank statement. These documents follow-
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HFSP _CASHBOOK 2022-23

g
5
- a
2 s £
o £ g
Date Details & & &
01/07/2021 Balance carried forward 15274.43 15274.43
12/07/2022 Barrington Printinv 10352 375.00| 14899.43
12/07/2022 Barrington Printinv 10352 47.00| 14852.43
12/07/2022 HMRC PAYE 255.60| 14596.83
22/07/2022 Clerk's June salary + pay award 395.96
arrears 14200.87
22/07/2022 Clerk's July salary 318.78
13882.09
22/07/2022 Autela payroll 66.32
13815.77
22/07/2022 lan Cholerton 269.00
13546.77
22/07/2022 Brunel engraving (Refund to AM 43.74
Drew) 13503.03
22/07/2022 DC Gardening Services 130.80
13372.23
22/07/2022 Paint for War memorial 91.34
13280.89
15/07/2022 Credit Mrs Jackson 2xWar 260
Memorial plaques 13540.89
15/08/2022 Myriad Organics 14.00
13554.89
05/09/2022 Margaret Brown 290.92
13845.81
15/09/2022 PGPC 29.29
13816.52
15/09/2022 Barrington Print 10462 365.00
13451.52
15/09/2022 Barrington Print 10529 365.00
13086.52
15/09/2022 Margaret Brown 6.70
13079.82
15/09/2022 DC Gardening Services 473.40
12606.42
15/09/2022 HMRC PAYE 239.00
12367.42
15/09/2022 Autela payroll 53.28
12314.14
15/09/2022 Clerk salary Aug 22 318.78
11995.36
16/09/2022 Precept part 2 6144.50
18139.86
23/09/2022 Maxwell SA 6.00
18145.86
26/09/2022 Clerk salary Sept 22 318.58
17827.28
30/09/2022 Bank Charges 18.00
17809.28
|JuI-Sep Sub-totals for period 6455.42 4180.57
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Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance
160012022 | FasterPayment| - gp o Autela payroll £53.28 £0.00 £13,420.83
16/09/2022 | Transfer B/P to: PGPC £29.29 £0.00 £13,391.54
16/00/2022 | FasterPayment|  gp to: AM Drew £318.78 £0.00 £13,072.76
16002022 | FasterPayment|  gypo; HMRC PAYE £239.00 £0.00 £12,833.76
16/09/2022 Eﬁ;ﬁ' Payment | g/b to: Barrington Print £365.00 £0.00 £12,468.76
1610012022 | FasterPayment gp yo: pe Gardening Serv £473.40 £0.00 £11,995.36
16/09/2022 | Credit HEREFORDSHIRE CC £0.00 £6,144.50 £18,139.86
23/09/2022 | Credit MAXWELL S A £0.00 £6.00 £18,145.86
26/09/2022 E‘;f}if‘ Payment | gp to: AM Drew £318.58 £0.00 £17,827.28
30/09/2022 | Fee Service Charge £18.00 £0.00 £17,809.28

Bank with us.

Baﬂk on us. Page number 2 of 3

Unity Trust Bank plc is

by th
in the Financial Services Register under number 204570.
and recorded for training, quality and security purposes. ® Unity Trust Bank. All Rights Reserved.

Office: Four

B12JB.

Statement number 032

Authority and regulated by the Flnanaal Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Unity Trust Bank is entered
i in England and Wales no. 1713124. Calls may be monitored

Signed by RFO:

Signed by Chairman:
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Income received since last meeting as at 15" October 2022

15/8/2022 | Myriad Organics £14.00 Pump Ad

5/9/2022 Margaret Brown (CW surplus) | £290.92 | Comm. Week

16/9/2022 | Herefordshire Council £6144.50 | Precept

23/9/2022 | Maxwell SA £6.00 Pump Ad

5/10/2022 | Neate Electrics £73.00 Pump Ad

6/10/2022 | Herefordshire Voluntary Orgs. | £10.00 Pump Ad
TOTAL £6538.42

Payments made since last meeting

The following payments were agreed at the July 2022 meeting (minute reference 67/22) and have been

made-

Description Cost VAT Total

Clerk’s salary June £395.96 £395.96 Includes 13 months of arrears for pay

2022 award dates 1 April 2021

Clerk’s salary July £318.78 £318.78 For payment 25 July

2022

Autela Payroll £55.27 | £11.05 £66.32 Qtr. 1 payment

lain Cholerton £269.00 £269.00 Refund WM costs. Printing & RBL

Brunel Engraving £36.45 | £7.29 £43.74 Engraved sign for Risbury notice board
refund to Clerk

D C Garden Services | £109.00 | £21.80 £130.80 Work on HU 3, SP 28 and the Prill

Hugh Fowler-Wright | £91.34 £91.34 Refund for painting supplies for WM

Payments made under delegated authority on 15 September 2022 (due to postponement of September

meeting).
Description Cost VAT Total
Clerk’s salary August | £318.78 £318.78
2022
Clerk’s salary Sept £318.58 £318.58 Paid 26™ Sept
2022
Autela Payroll £44.40 | £8.88 £53.28 Qtr. 2 payment
HMRC PAYE £239.00 £239.00 Qtr. 2 payment
Philip Brown £6.70 £6.70 2" class stamps
D C Garden Services | £394.50 | £78.90 £473.40 Replacement stile on HU3
Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 Printing Sept Pump
Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 Printing Aug Pump
PGPC £24.41 | £4.88 £29.29 L/arch files +dividers (Shared order)
Bank charges £18.00 £18.00 Paid 30 September

In total these payments are £2187.03
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Payments for authorisation

Description Cost VAT Total
Clerk’s salary £318.78 £318.78 To be made on 25" October 2022
October 2022

DC Garden Services £450.00 | £90.00 £540.00 Cut/clear overhanging vegetation SP 28

DC Garden Services £220.50 | £44.10 £264.60 Clearing vegetation around stiles

Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 October Pump

Margaret Brown £24.26 £24.26 Stamps & envelopes for the Pump
Brother toner £125.30 | £25.06 £150.36 25% HFSP

cartridge x2 75% PGPC

In total these payments are for £1663.00
Reserves

The general fund is satisfactory for the time of year (second part of precept just received) and at £9976
should be able to fund activity for the remaining 6 months

Reserves as at- 30-Jun] 30-Sep| 31-Dec|31March 2023
Community Week funds 626.30] 832.98

By-election costs| 1500.00] 1500.00

Emergency Clerk cover| 500.00] 500.00

The Lamb| 2000.00] 2000.00

War memorial 0.00 0.00

Flood protection capital fund| 3000.00f 3000.00

r

Total| 7626.30] 7832.98

General
Bank Balance at- fund
30June 2022 15274.43 7648.13
30 September 2022 17809.28 9976.30

31 December 2022
31 March 2023
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Income & Expenditure against budget

2022-23
INCOME OUTTURN |[BUDGET  |YEARTO |FORECAST |VARIANCE FROM
2021-22  |2022-23 DATE  |OUTTURN BUDGET
1|Precept 12289.00]  12289.00|12289.00| 12289.00 0.00
2[Pump Advertising 1088.00 1500.00| 229.00|  1500.00 0.00
3[Pump Postage 60.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
4|Grants 0.00 6000.00 0.00] 6000.00 0.00
5s|other 2323.00 900.00| 1820.00|  2100.00 1200.00
6|CW Fundraising 863.00 850.00| 2070.18|  2600.00 1750.00
TOTAL INCOME 16623.00]  21639.00| 16408.18| 24589.00|  2950.00
EXPENDITURE
7|clerk 3758.12 3920.00| 1978.42|  3920.00 0.00
8|Administration 521.00 625.00| 225.08 625.00 0.00
g|!nsurance, audit, 783.00 800.00| 217.44 800.00 0.00
professional
10| Website & IT 322.00 350.00 0.00 350.00 0.00
11[Hire of Halls 216.00 220.00 0.00 220.00 0.00
12|Parish Pump 2493.06 3850.00| 2171.76|  3850.00 0.00
13|Trainingand 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
development
14| Equipment 132.99 200.00| 90.22 200.00 0.00
15|Lengthsman 2332.06 8000.00| 1305.00|  8000.00 0.00
16|Maintenance 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
17| Community Week 643.24 2450.00| 1832.96|  2450.00 0.00
18[HMRC 939.40 972.00| 494.60 972.00 0.00
19|Other 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
EXPENDITURE 12365.87|  21537.00| 8315.47| 21537.00 0.00
PROIJECTS
20|War Memorial 0.00]  4450.00| 4678.34|  6000.00 -1550.00
21|Project B 0.00 0.00
22(Project C 0.00 0.00
PROJECTS 4450.00 | 4678.34| 6000.00|  -1550.00
EXPENDITURE
p3|Reclaimable VAT on 798 soo| 752.71|  2400.00 1600.00
the above
TOTAL
EXPENDITURE 13163.87|  26787.00| 13746.52| 29937.00 50.00
SURPLUS 3459.1333| -4348.00 -2948.00
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Notes on budget statement

NOTES

1 |Preceptremains at 2021-22 level

2 |Budgetincreased to reflect success of relaunched Pump

3

4 | £4339 granted as credit on 25/4. Now being spent on routine work.
5 |16 WM plaque donations

6 |Now includes donations from Paul Arnold for gazebos & shed
7 |Includes pay award & back payments (£166)

8 |Includes payroll, 1CO, stationery, bank charges, Parish Online
9 [lInsurance, HALC, subscriptions and audit.

10

11

12 |11 months printing costs at £350/month

13 |Election May 2023; likely no training expenditure for 2022-23
14

15 |Budget raised to £8000in line with anticipated grant income.
16

17 |Now includes gazebos & shed purchase

18 |Increased to reflect pay award

19 |RBLwreath

20 |Working group outturn estimate at May 2022 meeting

21

22

23 |Could be higher depending on VAT for War Memorial and other projects

Finally Members to note that if (as looks quite likely) either income or expenditure exceeds £25,000
for the year, exemption from external audit is not possible under the current rules.

86/22 Lengthsman

The Clerk reported that he had asked the footpath officers for an update on PROW work. lain Cholerton
was in attendance and explained the problems on PG11 which stem from a washed-out area on the
Holly Brook which has created a sizeable sink hole which appears to be no deeper than a puddle but is
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in fact closer to 1m deep. This sink hole is very close to a gate on the bridleway and there is real
concern that a walker or rider attempting to open the gate could step back and into the sink hole. Mr
Tim Parry is the landowner responsible for resolving this problem and Philip Brown had tried to
negotiate a solution which has been partially successful. However, the problem is not fully resolved and
lain visited Mr Parry to progress the full solution. lain is of the opinion that Mr Parry will complete the
work but so far he had not had the time. lain believes that Mr Parry should have more time to complete
the work and that escalation of this particular issue was not yet necessary. The Lengthsman had been
asked if he would take on the work if necessary but was reluctant to do so. However, the Lengthsman,
lain and Mr Parry would visit the site together and see what could be agreed to finally resolve the issue.

The second issue was at SP28 where the bridleway runs across a crop-bearing field and most years no
action is taken to restore the right of way. The solution to this problem would be to re-route the path
around the edge of the field but the landowner, Mr Mercer has refused this suggestion (which had been
made both by the Clerk and his predecessor). The Clerk believed that escalation to Herefordshire was
now necessary but Council felt that one last attempt should be made by writing to the landowner
seeking immediate re-instatement of the right of way and asking for a definitive statement on the a re-
route around field as a permanent solution.

The final issue was overhanging vegetation across a small bridge on HU4 which after some discussion
was the responsibility of Cllr. Thomas, the landowner. Cllr. Thomas agreed to look into the issue and
carry out remedial work.

The Clerk then summarised other work which had been suggested by the footpath officers-

1. New latches to be fitted to gates 3 & 4 on HU10
2. Install stiles on PG12
3. Possible escalation of issues on HU6 to PROW Hereford. This has been ongoing since 2018.
Again Council decided that a final letter should be written to the landowner.
Council agreed that the Clerk would instruct the Lengthsman on these remaining tasks.

87/22 The Lamb Inn

The Clerk and ClIr Jackson updated Council on progress since the meeting of 28 September. Robin
Mence had been instructed and he would try to visit the property but did not think the visit would further
the matter of buying the pub. CllIr. Jackson has confirmed that the report would be useful in protecting
Council’s position as a prospective purchaser and the report would be forwarded to the County in
connection with planning and any other relevant matters.

The Clerk had received a reply to the Freedom of Information request as follows-

Q1. Please confirm that The Lamb Inn class of use is "public house and premises" for the ground

floor and "domestic dwelling" for the first and second floors.

I am advised that whilst the business rates/council tax records do not specifically show the split,

there is both a business rates account and council tax account at this address. The business rates

element does have a description of Public House and Premises.

Q2. Please confirm that The Lamb Inn is in receipt of small business rates relief for the part of the

premises classed as a pub

Q3. Could you please inform of any COVID related business assistance grants made by you to The

Lamb Inn.
In response to Questions 2 and 3, the occupier of the premises is a sole trader. Therefore under Section
40 (5B) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 we can neither confirm nor deny whether the
premise is in receipt of small business rates relief or was in receipt of any Covid related business
assistance grants. If we were to confirm that the premise was in receipt of such assistance or if we were
to confirm that it was not, we would be disclosing information considered to be the personal data of the
sole trader as defined by the Data Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection
Regulations, which would contravene the data protection principles. Please take this letter as a refusal
notice under S17 of the Act for this part of your request.

Responses from Sykes and planning enforcement have not yet been received. Several Councillors
noticed that The Lamb was no longer listed on Sykes but now appeared on AirBnB. It also appeared
that Chancellors were no longer listing the property for sale although a check of Rightmove does list the
property for sale as at 29 October for £665,000 again with Chancellors.
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The Chairman mentioned that the Plunkett foundation had an excellent 2022 publication “Community
Pubs — a better form of business” and that it could be useful to bring this publication to the notice of
residents. Such action would help cement the determination of residents to run The Lamb as a
community asset should the possibility to purchase arise. The possibility of re-printing the Plunkett
report for distribution was discussed and it was agreed that the Clerk would circulate the link to the PDF
as information prior to making a decision at the November meeting.

88/22 Investigating the wider aims and specific objectives of the Group PC

So far only two responses to the Pump survey had been received and unless the response rate
improved dramatically little could be concluded. It was agreed that the Clerk would publish the
guestionnaire on the Council website and circulate a publicity note to residents. The Chairman had
included notes on volunteering with the meeting papers and CllIr. Stovold reported the results of the
village hall volunteering drive. These results showed that most people who came to village hall event
did not want to be much involved with organising, clearing up etc. ClIr. Wilson described her own
experience on Risbury village hall committee and the feeling that increasing bureaucracy around
personal liability of committee members was off-putting to many potential volunteers. Cllr. Stovold
agreed but felt that the law expected “reasonable measures” to be taken which for organisations as
small as village halls, should be within the community’s capabilities.

ClIr. Fulwood mentioned litter picking activity and asked who held liability when volunteers were carrying
out the activity. ClIr. Harrington stated that BB organised such activity but told volunteers that they were
working at their own risk, but he would check if this was the case. The overriding principle was that
organisers used common sense and managed risk appropriately for the type and scale of activity.

ClIr. Yair is continuing his work on community/environmental projects and would present a paper at the
next meeting. The Chairman would assist with preparation of the paper.

The idea of a welcome pack was discussed and the Clerk would ask Philip Brown how such welcome
activity had been managed in the past.

Learning from other Parish websites could be very useful and Clirs. Yair and Marston volunteered to
survey other Parish websites and present their findings at the next meeting.

The NDP was discussed but because the Core Strategy was under full review there was no point in
reviewing the NDP before that activity was completed.

The Pump is now 12 months old and a review at the next meeting would be timely.

89/22 Crime & Policing
It had been suggested that inviting the Police to talk to a meeting about crime in the local community
would be helpful. Residential and farm crime seemed to be at relatively low levels but the idea of using
a distinctly separate Parish Meeting with a presentation on crime prevention and scam avoidance for
next May’s meetings was supported and agreed.

90/22 Matters for information and future business

ClIr. Fulwood reported that the Stoke Prior noticeboard was in a poor state and probably should be
replaced. The possibility of combining the Council noticeboard with the village hall was a possibility and
the Clerk would progress prices and suppliers for the next meeting.

ClIr. Thomas reported that a small piece of land was for sale in Risbury which could form a community
project (woodland, small park etc.). The Chairman asked Cllr. Thomas to research the land and report
at the next meeting.

Date of next meeting

The next scheduled meeting will be on Wednesday 16" November 2022 at 7.30pm in Risbury Village
Hall.

The meeting closed at 9.50pm

Signed (Chairman) ........cccccccveeee e, Date ...coooovvviiiieeeeeee e
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Agenda item 98/22 Clerk’s report

The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) will close consultation on its proposals for revisions to
Parliamentary Constituencies on 5 December 2022. The full set of proposals can be seen at
bcereviews.org.uk and any citizen is able to submit comments through this site.

In summary the proposals for North Herefordshire seem minor as this map shows.
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BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROPOSALS NORTH HEREFORDSHIRE

After much lobbying of our Ward Councillor there is some action on the A44 speeding problem. A
specialist company will start an assessment of the problem on 23 November around the area of the Drum.
ClIr. Marston will represent the Group Parish and will press to ensure that local knowledge of speeding
areas is included in the survey. The assessment will be used to establish whether a traffic regulation
order is justified to reduce speed limits on relevant sections of the A44.

Council will have received the resignation of ClIr. Burge and will wish to extend its thanks for her seven
years of service to the Council and the community. Assuming Council accepts the resignation then the
date of acceptance falls within six months of an election so the usual process of filling a vacancy is slightly
different. There is no need to advertise for electors to claim an election and Council can move straight to
co-option if it wishes (but there is no legal requirement to fill the vacancy).

The date for setting the precept draws ever closer and Council should decide on community initiatives it
wishes to progress in the coming year. Typically, Council finalises its precept demand at the January
meeting which of course is the next meeting. Over the past year the notable successes have been the re-
launched Pump and the War Memorial and projects having a similar community impact would be
welcome. An interesting initiative being discussed at HALC/NALC is providing some funding for
community groups to spend on projects the community thinks are appropriate.
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Agenda item 100/22 Planning Committee and planning applications update
(@) To consider for comment: new applications

Ford & Stoke Prior
There have been no new applications

Risbury
There have been no new applications

(b)  To note: updates on current planning applications
Ford & Stoke Prior

There is only one open application — 221781 Highfield Cottage, Undecided.

Risbury.
213908 - Land at Gob's Castle, Risbury, Leominster, Herefordshire

Proposed reinstatement of former agricultural workers cottage to holiday let Approved
212600 - Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage, Risbury HR6 ONG

Approval of reserved matters following outline approval 181648 (residential development of 6 houses).
Undecided

212473 Dev 1 Land adjacent to Risbury Cross Cottage Risbury HR6 ONG

Proposed permission for the siting of a caravan to provide accommodation on site during the construction of a
dwelling on Plot 5 approved under application ref 181648. On hold due to phosphates.  Undecided

211802 - Land at Gob's Castle Risbury Leominster Herefordshire

Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 37 9 10 11 12 13 15 18 19 & 21 attached to planning
permission 173687. Undecided
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Agenda item 101/22 General Financial Matters

Report from the RFO.

Bank balances.

As at 9" November 2022 the bank balance was-

Unity Current account

£15331.40

Income received since last meeting as at 9" November 2022

Date Description Amount | Classification
31/10/2022 | PGPC £115.12 Other
1/11/2022 | ICKC Associates £14.00 Adverts
2/11/2022 | Drapers Lane £73.00 Adverts
TOTAL £202.12
Payments made since last meeting

The following payments were agreed at the October 2022 meeting (minute reference 85/22) and have been
made. Note the payment to Finger Post Signs was agreed at the May 2022 meeting.

Description Cost VAT Total

Clerk’s salary £318.78 £318.78 Payment on 25 October 2022

October 2022

DC Garden Services £450.00 £90.00 £540.00 Cut/clear overhanging vegetation SP 28

DC Garden Services £220.50 £44.10 £264.60 Clearing vegetation around stiles

Barrington Print £365.00 £365.00 October Pump

Margaret Brown £24.26 £24.26 Stamps & envelopes for the Pump

Brother toner £125.30 £25.06 £150.36 25% HFSP

cartridge x2 75% PGPC

Finger Post Signs £1000.00 £1000.00 War Memorial finger signs (agreed May
2022 meeting)

Additionally a Community Week payment of £100 was made to St Mary’s Church, Humber. This payment
does not require full Council authority since the CW group is a committee of the Council and can make its

own spending decisions on CW funds.
In total these payments are £2763.00

Payments for authorisation

Description Cost VAT Total
Clerk’s November £318.78 £318.78 Clerk’s November salary (pay 25
salary November)
Risbury Hall hire £81.00 £81.00 9 hrs @£9/hour Nov, Jan & March
meetings
Barrington Print £398.00 £398.00 November Pump.

In total these payments are for £797.78
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Clerk’s salary.

The Clerk has been advised by HALC/NALC that a pay award has been agreed with the LGA with effect from 1
April 2022. The award is a flat rate of £1.00/hour and increases the Clerk’s salary from £11.50/hour to
£12.50/hour. The Clerk’s contract is for 416 hours/year so this increase adds £416.00 to the annual Council
costs Including for the current year since the increase is effective from 1 April 2022. Council is asked to agree
this increase and the RFO will advise Autela to make the necessary payroll changes.

Agenda item 102/22 Lengthsman
To receive: update on PROW work

In line with the decisions made at the October meeting the Lengthsman has been instructed to carry out the
following work-

New latches to be fitted to gates 3 & 4 on HU10
Install stiles on PG12
Both tasks are in hand and Herefordshire are supplying the stiles for the work on PG12.

60 waymarking roundels (30 for footpaths and 30 for bridleways) have been supplied by Herefordshire and
will be distributed to the PROW officers when the Clerk has collected them from Hereford.

Agenda item 103/22 The Lamb Inn

The only update since the October meeting is that planning enforcement (David Wilkinson) have notified
Council that they are investigating the case and have visited the Lamb Inn. On 3 November a holding
comment was received saying that the case was being reviewed internally.

Agenda item 104/22 Investigating the wider aims and specific objectives of the Group PC
A number of actions are in progress-

1. ClIrs. Yair & Fowler-Wright have been working on a report into possible environmental policies and
actions. This is the report-

Environmental Considerations for GPC

Aims to Support, Educate & Engage the Community.

Communication to ensure awareness and under scored by the GPC/NDP policies. Striving for a
climate policy full of aspirations as well as targets, roles and responsibilities.

Leaflet(s) with suggestions, information and where to find out more on all topics, invited
speakers or gatherings at VHs, keep abreast of changes and new initiatives and available grants.
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Energy
Identify and encourage the reduced and more efficient use of energy in all buildings, especially

community and new build, and the employment of renewable energy. Eg LEDS, insulation, solar
panels, solar farm, green energy tariffs, non-profit green energy company, district heating, AD /
link waste heat with potential opportunities, wind, highlight through thermal imaging, practical
intervention, information sharing...

Ensure Parish Council funds are not invested in fossil fuel or negative carbon companies.

Planning
Planning sub-committee to push HC to ask for higher standards than the current national

standards for all new builds. Ideally all new homes and commercial properties should be net
zero carbon, or even better. Strong support for schemes aiming much higher than HC or NPPF
requirements.

Ensure HC enforce building standards to ensure all new builds are meeting the targets they
were granted permission for.

Considerations for Households

Many websites and organisations offering ideas about ways to save energy as individuals, and
these ideas generally result in saving money, and making lives and homes more healthy,
convenient and comfortable. Many actions are simple and cost-free to initiate, such as
switching off and unplugging appliances when not in use or switching to a green energy
supplier. These can be featured in the Pump, on the web site, FB page or via periodic leaflets.

Waste

Adopt and promote community sharing, reuse and recycling.

A regular local Repair or ‘Make Do & Mend’ Cafe (in VHs ?), to reduce household waste and
build local skills around repair and up-cycling of household goods.

A “tools library”, to reduce the need for lots of new / duplicate pieces of equipment.

A WhatsApp Free-cycle for the group parish.

Working as a community to stop unwanted junk mail deliveries to the village.

Parish Environment Group - open to all - with support from the GPC to deliver a plan of action.

Similarly groups might form within the primary school, the church or any other community
groups who would like to take actions themselves to reduce waste / plastics or energy use as a

group.

Target of zero to landfill - ensure biodegradable waste, such as food waste and
paper/cardboard, is recycled, composted or used to generate biogas or power.
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Transport
Support the development of car-sharing.

Help uptake of energy efficient vehicles eg EV charging - at community owned locations and
encouraged at planning.

Look at options to improve the usefulness of public transport in rural areas.

Green Infrastructure
Use council land where possible to drawdown (sequester) carbon e.g. Tree planting - a mini
forest.

Influence local authorities in their development of strategies and proposals to ensure they
embed carbon reduction.

Help in providing advice - local authorities are well placed to provide advice to individuals and
businesses.

Biodiversity
Encourage in planning applications (ie > 10% increase), optimum use and cutting of verges &
hedges, Gorilla Gardening, a ‘Green’ village green in Risbury and Steens Bridge...

Support ‘Champions’ as contacts/hub of information - for Biodiversity, Green, Waste, Energy,
Trees (Tree Warden)...

As a rural community with significant farmed area and several farming businesses, agriculture
has a significant role to play in Carbon reduction and as a GPC we must help and support our
farming community. NFU, CLA, CPRE and work of others very helpful here.

School

The school is targeting energy consumption and the desire to reduce their carbon footprint.
School children are often excellent receptors to new ideas and exemplars of trying to do the
right thing for the planet. Really important and beneficial to all of us to involve them in much of
the above and to support their individual projects.

Additional to the above report Council to receive-
2. A verbal update from Cllrs. Yair & Marston on learning from other Parish Council websites

3. A verbal update from ClIr. Fullwood on a “Welcome Pack” for new residents in the group Parish
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Agenda item 105/22 Review of the Pump after 1 year
To support this discussion here are the costs and income for the Pump magazine since its relaunch in

December 2021-
Year Advertising Revenue £ Costs £ Revenue-Costs
2021-22 1088.00 1347.00
2022-23 (to 9 November) | 399.00 2513.00
Total 1487.00 3860.00 (2373.00)

Analysis of advertising

Typically the cost of printing one page (i.e one single side of A5) of the Pump is 3.72p

So, over 11 issues per year with 350 copies per issue the cost of a single page is 11x350x.0372=£143.39

The revenue received from a single page advert for 11 issues is £135.00

Quarter page adverts are more profitable since the cost over 11 issues is £143.39/4=£35.84 but the revenue

is £47.00

Half page adverts just break even at £73.00 revenue and costs of £71.70
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